
Abstract 
Background: Due to the lack of exact data on natal-

ity and infant mortality rates of the Roma living in Slo-
vakia we aim to look closer into these parameters, ana-
lyze them and in this respect compare two ethnic
groups: Roma and non-Roma Slovak children. 

Material and methods: In the time period
from 1997 to 2011, we collected data in selected param-
eters (birth rate, infant mortality rate, the number of
newborns with low birth weight, the number of chil-
dren abandoned by their mothers after birth) in the
Prešov region, and we evaluated them. 

Findings: A declining natality rate was observed in
non-Roma children, as opposed to an upward trend in
Roma children. In 1997, every fourth child was born
to a Roma woman; in 2011, it was every third child.
A declining infant mortality rate was observed in all
groups studied. In the Roma children, the decline in
the infant mortality rate was the biggest, yet the mere
infant mortality rate, in this group of children, was the
highest – in 1997 and in 2011 approximately 3-times
higher than in the children born to non-Roma 
mothers.

Conclusion: In our study, the infant mortality rate
of Roma children is on decline, yet still it is high when
compared to the non-Roma population. This may be
caused by low interest of the Roma in providing health
care to their children and their low responsibility or
their inability to take responsibility for health and
health care education of their children.

Key words: the Roma, Roma children, natality,
infant mortality, Prešov region.

Streszczenie
Cel pracy: Z powodu braku danych na temat liczby

urodzeń i umieralności niemowląt Romów mieszkają-
cych na Słowacji celem pracy jest zebranie tych danych,
ich analiza i przeprowadzenie pod tym względem
porównania między dwoma grupami etnicznymi, tj.
grupą Romów i Słowaków nie-Romów 

Materiał i metody: W okresie lat 1997 do 2011
zebrano dane co do wybranych parametrów (liczba uro-
dzin, wskaźnik umieralności niemowląt, liczba nowo-
rodków z niską urodzeniową masą ciała, liczba nowo-
rodków porzuconych przez matki po urodzeniu) na tere-
nie regionu Prešov i porównano je statystycznie. 

Wyniki: Zaobserwowano spadającą liczbę urodzin
w grupie nie-Romów, w odróżnieniu od trendu wzros-
towego urodzin dzieci romskich. W 1997 roku co czwar-
te dziecko było urodzone przez matkę romską; w 2011
roku było to co trzecie dziecko. Wskaźnik umieralności
niemowląt spadał we wszystkich badanych grupach.
Spadek umieralności niemowląt romskich był najwięk-
szy, jednak i tak pozostawał najwyższy – w 1997
i w 2011 roku był około 3 razy wyższy niż wskaźnik
umieralności dzieci nie-Romów. 

Wnioski: Nasze badania wykazują, że wskaźnik
umieralności dzieci romskich spada, jednak nadal jest
wysoki w porównaniu z wskaźnikiem w populacji nie-
Romów. Może to być spowodowane niskim zaintere-
sowaniem Romów w zabezpieczeniu opieki zdrowotnej
swoim dzieciom i ich niską odpowiedzialnością albo
niezdolnością do odpowiedzialności za zdrowie i edu-
kację zdrowotną ich dzieci. 

Słowa kluczowe: Romowie, romskie dzieci, współ-
czynnik urodzeń, umieralność niemowląt, region Presov
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Introduction
Anthropology-wise, the original homeland of the

Roma is central and northern India [1]; this is sup-
ported by a genetic analysis of a control group of
the Roma living in Slovakia [2]. The oldest mention
of the Roma’s presence in Slovakia comes from the
Spišská Nová Ves Region and dates back to 1322.
On a worldwide scale, Slovakia belongs among
countries with the highest Roma population [1].
Census 2011 population statistics say that 105 500
inhabitants claim Roma nationality; however,
a qualified estimate is 450,000–500,000 inhabitants
of Roma nationality. As of Dec 31, 2010, in the
Prešov region were 809,443 inhabitants, out of this
number the Roma were 14.5% (117,363 inhabi-
tants); 186 328 children and adolescents; out of this
number the Roma were 27.8% (50,450 inhabitants)
(Qualified estimate by the Prešov District Council).

The reproductive behavior of the Roma is differ-
ent from that of the non-Roma population; it results
from historical, cultural and social-economic fac-
tors. Such discrepancies are still present due to rel-
ative segregation of the majority of the Roma living
in Slovakia. With regard to the level of integration,
we speak of the integrated Roma, partially integrat-
ed Roma, and non-integrated Roma. According to
the estimate provided by the Government Office,
approximately a half of the Roma living in Slovakia
can be labeled as partially integrated, 30% as seg-
regated, and as little as 20% is fully integrated into
the society [3]. It can be stated that the less inte-
grated into the majority society the Roma are, the
more diverse their manners are (including their
behavior to others in and outside their ethnic
group, and their attitude to health care) – i. e. it
corresponds with the habits they brought from the
country of origin, and it is sustained by constant
inappropriateness of the setting they live in, their
insufficient education and a high level of unem-
ployment rate.

Post-1989 change of the political system has
brought about greater emphasis on acquiring the
responsibility for one’s own state of health – the
patient should adopt the role of „active subject” in
the physician/nurse–patient interaction. Revoking
obligatory medical check-ups, low responsibility of
the Roma for their own well-being and their chil-
dren’s well-being, insufficient education, poor eco-
nomic situation, alcohol and cigarette abuse, rela-
tively high genetic load [4–6] are factors having
a share in their health deterioration as well as in
infant mortality.

We have much less information on the reproduc-
tive behavior of the Roma than on their number
and age structure [3]. Demographically speaking,
the Roma population is young, with a progressive

type of age structure – a high ratio of children and
a low ratio of the elderly [7]. The Roma population
is younger with a strong ratio of children. The
youngest population is found in the segregated
Roma. The prognosis of the development of the
number of Roma children aged 0–14, in the period
till 2025, does not envisage significant increase in
the number of the Roma children [3]; hence, it can
be assumed that the reproductive behavior of the
Roma will change.

The mortality rate of the Roma is higher than
that of the non-Roma population, irrespective of
the age group [7]. The factor considerably influ-
encing shorter than average life expectancy in the
Roma is an unfavorable trend of natality and infant
mortality. For this reason, the primary objective of
the research is to analyze the data on natality and
infant mortality in the Prešov region and compare
the mortality rate in the first year of life in two eth-
nic groups: non-Roma and Roma.

Material and methods
The Prešov region is a region stagnating mainly

in the socio-economic sphere. In this region, the
number of socially poor inhabitants and the num-
ber of children in danger because of the setting they
live in is growing. The Prešov region has the highest
number of the Roma living in segregated settle-
ments [5].

Between 1997 and 2011, we collected and eval-
uated the selected parameters in the Roma living
in the Prešov region. We have made use of official
statements of local experts in pediatrics and obstet-
rics accounting for the standards of the Slovak
Republic Ministry of Health Care; these had been
submitted to central authorities and international
organizations of EU or WHO. Our evaluation con-
sidered the following:
– the natality rate in the following subgroups: „the

overall natality rate” (the overall number of chil-
dren born alive), „the natality rate in the Roma”,
„the natality rate of the non-Roma”;

– the infant mortality (IM) rate in the following
subgroups: „the overall IM rate” (the overall
number of children born alive), „the IM rate of
the Roma”, „the IM rate of the non-Roma;

– the number of children with low birth weight
(LBW) – less than 2500 g (this parameter was
evaluated between 1997 and 2010) in the groups
of Roma and non-Roma children;

– the number of children abandoned by their
mothers after birth (this parameter was evaluated
between 2003 and 2011)
The data were gained in the following regions

and districts: Prešov, Poprad, Sabinov, Kežmarok,
Stará L’ubovňa, Levoča, Bardejov, Vranov
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nad Topl’ou, Humenné, Svidník, Snina, Stropkov,
Medzilaborce. There are no hospitals in Stropkov
and Medzilaborce.

Results
Figure 1 shows the data on the natality rate in

the Prešov region between 1997 and 2011.
A decrease in the natality rate was noticed in all
studied groups of children born alive – Roma and

non-Roma. However, the natality rate of Roma chil-
dren was slightly increasing, which is reflected in
Table 1. In 1997, out of all born children, 24.06%
were Roma children, while in 2011, 32.81% were
Roma children. In comparison with other Slovak
regions, the Prešov region has a steady increase in
the natality rate. The research results indicate that
in 2011, in terms of the natality rate, the Roma
made almost one third.
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Figure 1. The natality rate in the Prešov region between 1997 and 2011
Rycina 1. Liczba urodzeń w regionie Presov w latach 1997–2011

Table 1. The percentage of Roma children born in the Prešov region between 1997–2011
Tabela 1. Odsetek dzieci romskich urodzonych w regionie Presov w latach 1997–2011

       Year                      Roma children              The percentage of Roma children

1997                                     2632                                            24,06
1998                                     2692                                            25,33
1999                                     2702                                            25,96
2000                                     2724                                            26,67
2001                                     2860                                            30,20
2002                                     2761                                            30,16
2003                                     2860                                            32,03
2004                                     2972                                            32,37
2005                                     3018                                            33,19
2006                                     2958                                            33,74
2007                                     2920                                            34,65
2008                                     2994                                            33,82
2009                                     3091                                            33,54
2010                                     3184                                            35,21
2011                                     2908                                            32,81



The research results indicate a decrease in the IM
rate in all studied groups, in the time period
between 1997 and 2011 (Figure 2). The most notice-
able decrease was in the Roma children group; how-

ever the mere IM rate was highest in this group
(Table 2), as opposed to the non-Roma children
group, during the whole studied period – both
in 1997 and in 2011 – app. three times higher. 
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Figure 2. The IM rate (‰) in the Prešov region between 1997 and 2011
Rycina 2. Wskaźnik umieralności (‰) w regionie Presov w latach 1997–2011

Table 2. The IM rate (‰) in the Prešov region between 1997 and 2011
Tabela 2. Wskaźnik umieralności (‰) w regionie Presov w latach 1997–2011

    Year
        The IM rate of the        The IM rate of the              

Difference
                         Roma in ‰             non-Roma in ‰                        

1997                         22                                6.8                               15.2
1998                       26.1                               7.2                               18.9
1999                       21.5                               6.4                               15.1
2000                       24.2                               8.1                               16.1
2001                       11.5                               4.4                                7.1
2002                       17.7                               6.6                               11.1
2003                       17.1                               6.1                               11.0
2004                       16.5                               5.8                               10.7
2005                       19.5                               5.1                               14.4
2006                       14.5                               4.8                                9.7
2007                       15.4                               4.2                               11.2
2008                       13.4                               4.8                                8.6
2009                       11.1                               4.9                                6.2
2010                       12.9                               3.2                                9.7
2011                       12.7                               4.0                                8.7



Between 1997 and 2010, 11,167 infants with
low birth rate (LBW) were born, which makes the
mean value of 8.48%. In the given period, the num-

ber of children born with LBW is slightly increasing
(Table 3).
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Table 3. The percentage of full-term newborns with LBW born in the Prešov region between 1997 and 2010
Tabela 3. Odsetek dzieci donoszonych z niską masą ciała w regionie Presov w latach 1997–2010

       Year
              Full-term newborns with LBW               

Year
              Full-term newborns with LBW

                                LBW                           %                                               LBW                          %

1997                    768                        7.02                  2004                   828                         9.01

1998                    784                          7.3                    2005                   830                         9.12

1999                    829                        7.96                  2006                   807                         9.21

2000                    813                        7.93                  2007                   766                         9.08

2001                    788                        8.32                  2008                   829                         9.36

2002                    764                        8.34                  2009                   821                         8.91

2003                    729                        8.16                  2010                   811                         8.96

Table 3a. The percentage of infants with LBW in two ethnic groups (Roma and non-Roma) in the Prešov
region between 1997 and 2010

Tabela 3a. Odsetek niemowląt z niską masą ciała w grupie etnicznej Romów i nie-Romów w regionie
Presov w latach 1997–2010

      
Year

                         Roma children                                    Non-Roma children                     
In total 

                            total              LWB               %                total              LWB               %

1997                    2632             403             15.3             8306              365             4.39           10,938

1998                    2642             411             15.7             7984              373             4.67           10,626

1999                    2702             428             15.8             7705              401               5.2             10,407

2000                    2724             414             15.2             7521              399               5.3             10,245

2001                    2860             422             14.7             6610              366             5.53             9,470

2002                    2761             408             14.6             6392              356             5.56             9,153

2003                    2860             444             15.4             6070              285             4.69             8,930

2004                    2972             402             13.5             6209              426             6.86             9,181

2005                    3018             406             13.4             6076              424             6.97             9,094

2006                    2958             404             13.6             5800              403             6.94             8,758

2007                    2920             388             13.3             5507              378             6.86             8,427

2008                    2994             425             14.2             5859              404             6.89            8, 853

2009                    3116             410             13.2             6097              411             6.74             9,213

2010                    3184             400             12.6             5858              411             7.01             9,042

Total /                40343             5765            14.32           91994             5402            5.97         132,337
(mean)                                                         (mean)                                                    (mean)

Out of the significant causes of a high IM rate is
LBW; its occurrence is as much as 59%. Between
1997 and 2010, that was the mean value of 14.32%
in Roma infants, as contrasted with that of 5.97%
in non-Roma infants. In the studied time period,

a decrease in the number of infants born with LBW
was observed in the Roma (especially after 2004, the
difference between 1997 and 2010 is 2.7%), while an
increase was observed in the non-Roma (the diffe-
rence between 1997 and 2010 is 2.62%) (Table 3a).



Another assessed factor was the number of new-
borns abandoned by their mothers soon after the
birth at J. A. Reiman University Hospital and Poli-
clinic in Prešov. This is observed solely in children
born to Roma mothers (Table 4). The highest num-
ber of newborns abandoned by their mothers: 365
newborns (44.8% out of all Roma newborns,
and 14.4% out of all newborns) in 2005; the lowest

number: 119 newborns (15.1% out of all Roma new-
borns, and 4.5% out of all newborns) was observed
in 2011. The abandonment of a newborn decreased
by more than one half after 2006; this may be direct-
ly linked with the passing of Act 471/2005 (valid as
of 1.11.2005), which determines that if a parent
abandons a newborn while in hospital care, they are
not subject to allowances (Table 4) [8].
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Table 4. The number of children abandoned by their mother after birth at J.A. Reiman UHP between 2003
and 2011

Tabela 4. Liczba dzieci porzuconych przez matki po urodzeniu w Poliklinice J.A. Reimana w latach 2003–
2011

Year No of 
newborns

No of 
abandoned

children

% of 
abandoned

children

No of 
newborn 

RCH

No of 
abandoned
RCH / %

No of 
newborn 
Non-RCH

% of 
abandoned
non-RCH

2003                    2658              220                8,3                781          218 / 27,9         1877            2 / 0,1

2004                    2552              281                11                791          281 / 35.5         1761              0 / 0

2005                    2581              365               14,1               813          365 / 44,8         1768              0 / 0

2006                    2522              143                5,7                815          142 / 17,4         1707           1 / 0,05

2007                    2425              152                4,9                821          152 / 18,5         1604              0 / 0

2008                    2516              178                 7                 866          177 / 20,4         1650           1 / 0,06

2009                    2726              131                4,8                827          131 / 15,8         1899              0 / 0

2010                    2548              135                5,3                866          134 / 15,5         1682           1 / 0,06

2011                    2648              119                4,5                786          119 / 15,1         1862              0 / 0

Legend: RCH – Roma children, non-RCH – non-Roma children

Discussion
Natality and mortality rates are basic parameters

defining a so-called natural population growth
per 1000 inhabitants [9]. Based on the Census 2001
Statistics, the Prešov region has the highest number
of population (789,968, 100%) and the highest
number of the Roma (31653; 4.0%). Current data
on the number and demography of the Roma are,
as it were, rather imprecise, and resemble more
a guess than factual information; this may be attrib-
utable to the fact that, for different reasons, a great
number of the Roma do not claim Roma nationality
[11]. Vaňo (2004, our translation) asserts, „the jux-
taposition of the inhabitants of Slovakia claiming
a Roma nationality with the number of the Roma
filed in some ethnically-based records shows 4-time
difference between „ethnic” data and „nationality”
data (p. 25). Last precise data on the number of the
Roma in Slovakia come from the Census 1970 Sta-
tistics and Census 1980 Statistics, which provide
ethnically-based information, hence a finer picture
of the number and structure of the Roma popula-
tion in the given period. Currently, the natality rate

of the Roma has slowed down, though it is still
relatively high. Consistent with this trend, the Slo-
vak Republic Statistical Office prognosis is such that
till 2015 the number of the Roma will exceed the
number of 450,000 (8.7% out of all population)
[3]. The analysis of the gained data on the natality
rate in the Prešov region between 1997 and 2011
indicates decreasing natality, yet only in the group
of non-Roma Slovak children (in 1997 – 8306 chil-
dren born alive, in 2011 – 5954 children born alive).
In contrast, the natality rate of the Roma is on the
increase – in 2011, 276 children more than in 1997.
Hence, it can be stated that the increase of the natal-
ity rate in the Roma is lesser than the decrease of
the natality rate in the non-Roma (the decrease is
by 2352 children in the studied period). Since the
percentage of Roma women’s birth giving is on the
increase, it is only natural that the percentage of
Roma children is increasing, too; our research indi-
cates that Roma children make 1/4 to 1/3 of chil-
dren born alive. Roma women are typically very
sexually active during the whole fertility period [1].
The increase in Roma women’s birth giving rate is



obvious also in our study, and is justified by the
following fact – in the Slovak Republic, the ratio of
children per a non-Roman woman is 1.2 while that
per a Roma woman is 2.7 children [3].

In 1967, in Czechoslovakia, the IM rate of Roma
children was slightly more than two times higher
(50,3š) than that of the whole population; yet a sig-
nificant difference was spotted between Czech and
Slovak Republics – the Slovak Republic having more
unfavorable results (CR – 34,4‰, SR – 55,9‰).
In 1985, the IM rate decreased – 23.9 in the Czech
Republic (12.4 in the whole Czech popula-
tion); 34.8 in the Slovak Republic (16.3 in the
whole Slovak population) [6]. It follows that in both
parts of former Czechoslovakia, the decrease can
be observed; however, in comparison with the
whole population the IM rate is still approximately
two times higher. The higher IM rate of infants
aged up to 1 year in Slovakia may as well be attrib-
utable to the higher number of the Roma living in
Slovakia, which has always been the case, even at
present. The data from the post-Czechoslovakia-

split period are, from the most part, locally-based
data on the IM rate of Roma children (A) and/or
these data are only deduced (B).

(A) The town of Rimavska Sobota is a district
with a very high ratio of the Roma population. The
survey shows that between 1980 and 1989 the IM
rate decreased four times in Roma, two times in
non-Roma children (Table 5). The survey on the
IM rate conducted in „Roma settlements”
between 1996 and 2004 shows that the IM rate
is 2.5 times higher than that of the whole Slovak
population [6].

Our research has brought similar results. During
the 15-year period, in the Prešov region, the
overall IM rate as well as the IM rate in both control
groups decreased. The most significant decrease was
noticed in Roma children (in 1997, 22 deaths
per 1000 children born alive; in 2011 – 12.7
deaths). Even so, in the whole studied period,
the IM rate of Roma children is very high – 
app. three times higher than that of non-Roma chil-
dren. 
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Table 5. The IM rate (‰) of the Roma living in the town of Rimavska Sobota between 1985 and 1989 [6]
Tabela 5. Wskaźnik umieralności (‰) dzieci romskich zamieszkałych w mieście Rimavska Sobota

w latach 1985–1989 [6]

       Population                1980–1984                 1985–1989                1990–1994                1995–1989 

Roma children                       52,5                           36,5                           28,8                            12,2

Non-Roma children               22,9                           20,7                           11,0                            10,5

Difference                              29,6                           15,8                           17,8                            1,7

In Hungary, the IM rate of the Roma has signif-
icantly decreased – since 1970. While in 1970
the IM rate was 38 in the whole population, 118
in Roma children, in 1990, the IM rate of the whole
population was 17 per 1000 children born alive,
that of the Roma population was 21 [12]. The IM
rate data in Moldavia (2005–2006) indicate almost
two times higher IM rate of Roma children (29
deaths in the non-Roma population, 17 in the
Roma population) [13].

(B) Consistent with the US Global Health Policy
data, in 2011, the overall IM rate was 6.59 deaths,
which places the Slovak Republic on the 161st posi-
tion out of 207 observed countries, which is
absolutely not a flattering position [14]. The analy-
sis of the overall IM rate between 1996 and 2000
unveils that in the 1/3 of Slovak regions, the IM
rate oscillated between 2 and 6 deaths per 1000
infants born alive (the regions concerned are in the
western part of Slovakia), while the overall IM rate

of Eastern Slovakia regions was more than 10 deaths
per 1000 children born alive [15]. Geographically
speaking, the Roma inhabit mainly the eastern part
of Slovakia and the Southern part of Central Slova-
kia – mainly in these regions, the whole IM rate is
the highest; it can thus be assumed that it is due to
the deaths of Roma infants.

Considering the European space, currently the
Roma populate mostly Eastern Bloc countries
– along Slovakia it is Romania, Bulgaria, Hungary,

and the Czech Republic. In these countries, the IM
rate is as follows: Bulgaria – 16.68, Romania – 11.02,
Slovakia – 6.59, Hungary – 5.31, and the Czech
Republic – 3.73 [14]. Our inference is that also these
rates are predominantly attributable to the number
of deaths of Roma children. Table 6 provides the IM
rate in the Prešov region in comparison with the
Slovak Republic, Czech Republic, European Union
and World [16].



In 2004, a survey was conducted in 79 Slovak
districts. The findings are that among decisive fac-
tors causing IM is a low level of intellectual capacity
and the unemployment of parents (the income was
not confirmed to be a determining agent in IM).
The most important factor was being a Roma and
living in a Roma settlement [17].

A higher IM rate of the Roma is the outcome of
the interaction of several factors. The biggest role
is played by higher incidence of pre-term deliveries
of infants with LBW and shorter length, i. e. anthro-
pometric parameters identified by several research
studies. The pioneers in this field of research were
Bernasovský and Bernasovská in 1980’s [18]. New-
borns” lower birth weight and shorter length were
observed also in later studies in Slovakia [19] or in
the Czech Republic [20, 21]. In the Prešov region,
between 1997 and 2010, the mean number of
Roma children born with LBW was 14.32%, which
is almost 2.5 times more than non-Roma children
born with LBW.

Unfavorable anthropometric parameters of Roma
newborns as well as shorter pregnancy length of
Roma women are attributable to a young age of
Roma women during delivery and inadequate diet
during their pregnancy. Roma women begin to be
sexually active at a young age, hence become moth-
ers at a young age – the ratio of children born to 12–
14 year-old mothers is 0.3 infants born alive
per 1000 women, the majority being Roma women
[3]. With the increasing age of Roma mothers-to-
be, the birth weight also slightly increases [22].
A significant factor observed in Czech Roma
women was cigarette abuse (p*0.001); Roma
women took pregnancy vitamins less often and

they had lower concentration of folic acid, beta-
carotene, retinol, alpha-Tocopherol [20]. In Roma
women were observed significantly lower levels of
Vitamin C; in contrast, the levels were higher in
the navel blood of their children, which seems to
be a compensation phenomenon by means of
which a fetus deals with the oxidative stress. Low
levels of ascorbic acid in pregnant Roma women
seem to relate to improper diet and smoking:
app. 78% of Roma women smoked, as opposed
to 31% of Czech non-Roma women [23]. Anecdot-
al evidence shows a lower frequency of medical
check-ups of Roma women during pregnancy in
comparison with Slovak non-Roma women, which
is mostly due to the unfavorable relationship of the
Roma to health care providers [6].

An everlasting problem is more and more fre-
quent mating among relatives, which is reflected in
rather high values of inbreeding coefficient (the
level of the mating of blood relatives) [24] and high-
er incidence of congenital developmental defects
(CDDs) in Roma children [1,6]. Infant mortality is
caused by CDDs in 35%. CDDs cause an infant’s
death more often in non-Roma children (40.5%),
mainly in full-term newborns (54%). In Roma chil-
dren, CDDs cause death in 36.7%, more often in
full-term newborns (41.7%). Also in the group of
infants with LBW, CDDs cause death more often
in non-Roma infants (27.7%), as opposed to Roma
infants (27.6%). In non-Roma infants with LBW,
an infant’s death is often caused by RDS, VAS
(35.8%), in Roma infants by infection (19.2%). In
full-term Roma newborns, an infant’s death is
caused by infection (23.51%), SIDS (13.4%), and
aspiration (14.2%) [25].
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Table 6. The IM rate (‰) Prešov region, Slovak Republic, Czech Republic, European Union and World
between 2001 and 2010 [16]

Tabela 6. Wskaźnik umieralności niemowląt (‰) w regionie Presov, w Republice Czeskiej, w Unii Eu-
ropejskiej i na świecie  w latach 2001–2010 [16]

                                                                 2001–2006        2007              2008             2009             2010

Prešov region                                                6,5–9,9             8,1                7,7                 6,9                6,6
Prešov region (the Roma)                      11,5–19,5          15,4              13,4               11,1             12,87
Prešov region (the Non-Roma)                4,4–6,6             4,2                4,8                 4,9               3,24

Slovak Republic                                            6,2–7,9            6,97               6,8                6,84              6,59

Czech Republic                                            3,3–4,1            3,83               3,6                3,79              3,73

European Union                                          4,3–5,9            5,84               5,7                5,72              5,61

World                                                          <3–150>          42,6              40,8              44,13            41,61



Another retaining factor is low intellectual
capacity, especially in the segregated Roma, a low
standard of personal and community hygiene,
a low standard of living conditions and bad eco-
nomic situation. All these factors cause that Roma
women are not able to take sufficient care of
a child with serious chronic condition (including
CDDs). For quite a long time it has been observed
that Roma women find difficult to provide their
sick child with basic care like mucus suction, appli-
cation of drops, oral medication administration,
fever treatment, etc. This inability to provide care
and to nurse can lead to a child’s hospitalization
even in cases when they could be taken care of at
home, or in cases when their condition is so serious
that the treatment is very problematic. A persistent
issue of the Prešov region is a high number of
infants” death at home; between 2004 and 2010,
the total of 92 infants (in the post-natal period)
died at home. Out of them, more than 85% were
Roma infants whose parents do not seek profes-
sionals” help in time; hence infants die from the
shortage of medical care [25].

A further assessed area was the percentage of
newborns abandoned by their mothers (who ran
away from the hospital) during the puerperium;
the observed period was that between 2003
and 2011. This pathological phenomenon is typical
of Roma mothers (1719 abandoned Roma new-
borns as opposed to 5 abandoned non-Roma new-
borns). The causes are diverse – from the fear of
losing a husband/partner through the inability to
conform to the hospital setting and routine to the
inability to adopt the responsibility for the child’s
well-being; this is so despite the fact that family
and children are highly valued by the Roma.

Conclusion
The IM of Roma children is on the decline not

only in Slovakia but also in the neighboring coun-
tries. However, the rate is still high in comparison
with the IM rate of the overall population of that
particular country. A significant factor causing this
is the Roma’s low interest in providing health care
to their children, their low responsibility and/or
inability to be responsible for the well-being and
health education of their children.

Legend:
IM – infant mortality
LBW – low birth weight
CDDs – congenital developmental defects
RCH – Roma children
Non-RCH – non-Roma children
SR – Slovak Republic
EÚ – European Union
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